# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.5 (ID # 12645)

**MEETING DATE:** 

Tuesday, June 09, 2020

FROM: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT:

SUBJECT: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT: Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a Purchase Order for the purchase of a Ford F-250 Truck with Grant Funding for FY19/20 in the amount not to exceed \$40,000; Districts: All.

[\$40,000] [100% Federal Funds]

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a Purchase Order for the purchase of a Ford F-250 truck with 100% grant funding for the amount not to exceed \$40,000.

ACTION:

Ramon A. Leon, DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY MGMT DEPT 5/27/2020

#### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent: Date:

None June 9, 2020

XC:

EMD, Purchasing

Kecia R. Harper

Clerk of the Board

Deputy

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$40,000	\$	\$ 40,000	\$ o	
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$0	\$0	\$ 0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Federal Funds			Budget Adjus	Budget Adjustment: No	
SOUNCE OF FORDS. 100% redefal Fullds			For Fiscal Year(s): 19/20		

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

### **BACKGROUND:**

## Summary

The Emergency Management Department (EMD) is seeking approval to make a cash purchase of a Ford F-250 truck using Emergency Management Program Grant (EMPG) 19 funds. EMD has cost savings from this grant and would like to purchase the vehicle with the remaining funds. Several options for a cash purchase of a vehicle have been identified in current dealership inventory. This vehicle will be used for the Senior EMS specialist in the Emergency Planning Division and will replace an older vehicle that will be retired.

## Impact on Residents and Businesses

The purchase of the vehicle will have little to no impact to residents or businesses.

#### SUPPLEMENTAL:

## **Additional Fiscal Information**

The current fiscal year cost of \$40,000 includes all costs associated with the purchase of the vehicle and EMPG 19 will fund 100% of the purchase. The amount is in the budget and no budget adjustment is required.

Teresa Summers, Director of Purchasing 5/28/2020 Cherilyn Williams 6/1/202

Gregory V. Priantos, Director County Counsel 6/1/2020